Original: 6th September 2019
web:www.easydaq.co.uk
Tel: +44 (0) 1202 916411 Page 1 of 4
BAS2PR-DPDT
Dual DPDT relay card with driver protection
Low cost Data Acquisition & Control products
Product Datasheet 55

Low cost Data Acquisition & Control products
Product Datasheet 55
Order codes
BAS2PR-DPDT-5V = 2 x 5V relays
BAS2PR-DPDT-6V = 2 x 6V relays
BAS2PR-DPDT-12V = 2 x 12V relays
BAS2PR-DPDT-24V = 2 x 24V relays
Please contact us if different relays or relay combinations
are required.
BAS2PR-DPDT top view + dimensions
BAS2PR-DPDT bottom view showing EMI and driver protection circuits
Original: 6th September 2019
web:www.easydaq.co.uk
Tel: +44 (0) 1202 916411 Page 3 of 4
BAS2PR-DPDT
Dual DPDT relay card with driver protection
Low cost Data Acquisition & Control products
Product Datasheet 55
BAS2PR-DPDT application examples
Example 1: Control using a NPN Transistor
The relays on the BAS2PR-DPDT-5V require 106mA so the transistor must be capable of handling this
continuously. For example a 2N3904 can handle up to 150mA and has a DC gain of at least 100.
When driven from a 3V logic gate or processor the voltage drop across the 2K2 resistor will be around 2.4V
so this will result in approximately 2.4/2k2 = 1.1mA.
The 1.1mA base current x the current gain of >100 will give at least 109mA collector current available to
operate the relay coil.
Driving the transistor from a 5V logic signal will result in at least 200mA being available but the relay coil
will limit this to 106mA.
Example 2: Control using a N-Channel MOSFET
A MOSFET works well to control an input of a BAS2-DPDT-xx ard. For example, the gate threshold of a
2N7000 is around 2V (3V worst case) and has an on resistance of <5R at 4.5V, which is around 1/10th of
the 5V relay coil resistance. The MOSFET will not need protection as the BAS2PR-DPDT-5V has this
included.
The 10K resistor holds the MOSFET in the off state if the signal to the gate is open circuit or “Tristate” as
would be on power up of a microcontroller such as a Raspberry Pi or Arduino.
If 3V logic is being used then a MOSFET with a lower Vth will be required and ideally a lower Ron such as a
TN0702.
Original: 6th September 2019
web:www.easydaq.co.uk
Tel: +44 (0) 1202 916411 Page 4 of 4
BAS2PR-DPDT
Dual DPDT relay card with driver protection
Low cost Data Acquisition & Control products
Product Datasheet 55
Example 3: Large fish tank control
One relay output is controlling a mains powered large pump which is being cooled by a 12V fan.
The other output is controlling 2 different lighting options, a Fluorescent UL lamp or controlled LED lighting.
Example 4: ULN2803A Driver
The outputs of a driver such as the ULN2803A can easily drive all our relay cards. The ULN2803A would
control all the relays on 4 BAS2-DPDT-xx relay cards or one of our cards and 6 other things.
Example 5: Belt and braces opto-coupling of the relay control
Opto-couplers not only isolate signals but they can also act as voltage level shifters.
In this case the opto-coupler enables a logic signal to control the 12V relay of the BAS2-DPDT-12V.
Some opto-couplers have quite a small current transfer ratio so care should be taken in selecting the
device.